
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Jennifer Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 11 September 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Licensing Acts Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Margaret Turner (Chairman) 

Mrs Pat Dawe (Vice-

Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland 

Mr David Bretherton 

 

Mrs Elizabeth Gillespie 

Mrs Eleanor Hards 

Mr Malcolm Leonard 

 

Ms Lynn Lloyd 

Mrs Ann Midwinter 

Mrs Pearl Slatter 

 

 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Purpose: to approve the minutes of the meeting on 19 May 2011 (attached). 

 
4  Gambling Policy  (Pages 5 - 48) 

 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (attached). 
 
Purpose: to consider the outcome of the consultation and decide whether to 
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:  
 
(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy; 
 
(ii)  authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 

changes to the Joint Gambling Policy; and 
 
(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 

Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing 
Authority Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\3\AI00001393\$ywzhzvxq.doc  1 

 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

Licensing Acts Committee 

HELD ON THE RISING OF THE PRECEDING MEETING OF ANNUAL 

COUNCIL ON 19 MAY 2011 

AT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

Present: 

Mr G Andrews, Ms A Badcock, Mr D Bretherton, Mrs P Dawe, Mrs E Gillespie,  
Mrs E Hards, Mr M Leonard, Mrs A Midwinter, Mrs M Turner. 
 

Apologies:  

Apologies for absence were submitted by Mr C Quinton. 
 

Officers: 

Mrs M Reed and Mrs J Thompson 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2011/12 

The committee elected Mrs P Dawe as Chairman for the municipal 
year 2011/12. 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2011/12 

The committee agreed to elect one vice-chairman and elected Mr M 
Leonard as Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2011/12. 
 

3. Minutes, 25 November 2010 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
November 2010as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign 
them.  
 

4. Appointment of licensing panels for the 2011/12 to 2014/15 
municipal years 

RESOLVED: to  
 

• appoint licensing sub-committees comprising any three members 
of the Licensing Acts Committee; 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\3\AI00001393\$ywzhzvxq.doc  2 

 

• appoint each member of the Licensing Acts Committee to serve 
on any sub-committee which is convened so as to include her or 
him in its membership; 

 

• agree that the sub-committees be known as licensing panels; 
 

• authorise each licensing panel to discharge all functions relating 
to matters set out in the terms of reference in the appendix to the 
agenda; 

 

• agree that wherever possible applications should be heard by a 
licensing panel comprising the chairman or a vice-chairman of the 
committee plus two other members of the committee, but that this 
should not affect the principle that any three members of the 
committee will constitute a properly appointed licensing panel; 

 

• agree that a fourth member should be on standby for each 
hearing in case one of the three members cannot take part in a 
hearing for any reason; 

 

• authorise the head of legal and democratic services to invite an 
appropriate licensing panel to conduct a scheduled hearing 
having regard to members’ availability and eligibility to take part 
and ensuring that as far as possible all members of the committee 
have the opportunity to conduct hearings. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 

 

Chairman     Date 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



 

Licensing Acts Committee 

Report  

 

  
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Robert Draper 

Telephone: 01491 823426  

Textphone: 18001 01491 823426 

E-mail: robert.draper@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

To: Licensing Acts Committee  

DATE: 19 September 2013 

 

 

Joint Gambling Policy 

Recommendations 

The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and 
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to: 
 
(i)  adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy 

(ii)  authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy. 

(iii)  authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint       
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the Joint Gambling Policy following the statutory consultation. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The Joint Gambling Policy will further the council’s role in improving public safety 
and promoting the economy in both district council areas. A joint policy will also 
promote economic development through consistent standards.  In addition, it will 
improve the efficiency of the licensing teams by clarifying the alignment of 
processes and procedures. 

Background 

3. South Oxfordshire District Council’s current Gambling Policy came into effect from 
31 January 2010. The policy is subject to statutory review every three years. The 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

current review has been delayed due to awaiting guidance from the Gambling 
Commission. The Vale of White Horse District Council’s current Gambling Policy 
came into effect from 31 January 2010. As both the policies are due for renewal 
the opportunity has been taken to harmonise the two policies into a joint policy. 

Proposed policy 

4. The revised joint policy has no significant changes to the current policy. 

5. The only potential difference between the two council’s current policies is the 
current presence of a ‘no casinos’ clause in the Vale area.  

Consultation results 

6. The consultation lasted six weeks from 21 June until 2 August 2013. It was a public 
consultation and went out to all councillors, parish councils and Responsible 
Authorities as defined under the Gambling Act 2005. 

7. There were nine responses to the consultation. The data is shown in the 
supporting papers entitled ‘Supplementary Data’ in appendix one to this report. 

8. There were no clear trends in the data. Most respondents were in favour of, or 
neutral about, the overall policy.  

9. The overall response level was low and therefore inconclusive. As such no firm 
conclusions can be drawn from the consultation data. 

10. There is no reason, from the consultation responses, not to recommend the 
adoption of the joint policy (appendix two to this report). 

Gambling policy adoption process 

11. The Gambling Act 2005 is prescriptive about how different democratic structures 
should adopt different elements of the legislation. For the adoption of the Gambling 
Policy the process is: 

• Licensing Acts Committee recommend to Cabinet that recommends to full 
Council  

Implementation 

12. Once the Council has adopted a new Gambling Policy it must publish a notice of 
intention to adopt the new policy four weeks before the new policy comes into 
force. The policy will be due for renewal on 1 February 2016. 

 

Financial Implications 

13. There are no financial implications arising from the adoption proposed policy. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



 

Legal Implications 

14. The joint policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative requirements.  All 
applications for licences and permits under the Gambling Act 2005 have to be 
made and determined in accordance with the council’s gambling policy.  

Risks 

15. Failure to reflect the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and associated 
regulations could result in the councils not complying with the legislation. Having a 
clear policy helps to ensure that licensing decisions comply with the legislation and 
are made fairly and consistently.  

Conclusion 

16. The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation 
and recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to: 
 
(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy 

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy. 

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  
 
 

 

Background Papers 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Licensing Acts Committee: 

Gambling Policy 

(Supplementary data) 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Robert Draper 

Telephone: 01491 823426  

Textphone: 18001 01491 823426 

E-mail: robert.draper@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 
 

 
 
 

 

Verbatim comments 

Comments - If you have any comments about changes to the 
policy on casinos please write in below  
Resident (?) No comment to make 

Resident (?) No comment to make 

Sutton Courtenay PC Sutton Courtenay Parish Council had no comments to make 

Marcham PC Marcham Parish Council is extremely sadden to think that the 
District Council is considering a change to it
[...]
mises licence 
 

2.8.6 The relevant council will notify the licence holder, the applicant for the review, 
any person who made representations, the Gambling Commission, the Chief 
Constable of Thames Valley Police and HM Revenue and Customs of the 
outcome of the review as soon as possible. 
 
 

2.9 Appeals against a decision of the councils 

 

2.9.1 The act details the process for appeals against the councils’ decisions in 
regards to licences, permits, provisional statements and temporary use notices. 
In all cases appeals are to the local Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
appellant’s receipt of the councils’ decision. 

 
2.9.2 Any party may apply for a judicial review if they believe that a decision taken by 

the relevant council is: 
 

• beyond the powers available to it 
 

• subject to procedural impropriety or unfairness 
 

• irrational (a decision so unreasonable no sensible person could have reached 
it). 

 

2.10 Enforcement  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



 

 

2.10.1 The councils seek to secure compliance with the law in a variety of ways. Most 
contact with individuals and businesses is informal; providing advice and 
assistance over the telephone, during visits and in writing. Formal measures 
will include warnings, licence reviews and prosecution. The objective of these 
measures will be to ensure compliance with the three licensing objectives 
including any general or specific licence conditions. 

 
2.10.2 Part 15 of the Act details inspections that may be made to check for compliance 

with the Act. The councils will adopt a risk-based approach to the inspection of 
gambling premises which will be operated in conjunction with the councils’ 
current enforcement policy. This will allow for the targeting of high-risk premises 
or those where a breach would have serious consequences. Premises that are 
low risk and / or well run will be subject to a less frequent inspection regime. 

 
 

2.10.3 Section 346 of the Act gives the councils
[...]
lities 

 
4.8.7 Plans submitted with the application should be clearly marked to show what 

licensable activities will take place where and how children will be separated 
from category C machines.  

 
4.8.8 The councils will accept occasional use notices for tracks in accordance with 

section 39 of the Act. 
 
 

4.9 Casinos 
 
4.9.1 The act states that operators of a casino must obtain an operating licence from 

the Gambling Commission and a premises licence from the relevant council. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 35



 

 

4.9.2 In July 2012 a Culture, Media and Sport Select Committee reviewed the Act 
and recommended that any local authority should be able to make its own 
decision about whether or not to have a casino in its district. The Committee 
also recommended that the licences for casinos that were licensed under the 
pre-existing Gaming Act of 1968 be made portable, allowing operators to 
relocate to any local authority (with the authority’s consent). 

 
4.9.3 Section 166 of the Act gives them the councils the power to pass a ‘no casino’ 

resolution, meaning that applications for a casino would not be considered. The 
councils’ policy is not to adopt a ‘no casino’ policy. All applications received for 
a premises licence to operate a casino in either of the council areas would be 
judged on their own merits, in accordance with paragraph 2.7.  

 
4.9.4 This resolution is required to be renewed every three years. 
 
4.9.5 The councils shall require applicants for casino licences to: 
 

• submit a procedure with their application for the reporting of any suspicious 
activity 

 

• follow a policy of requiring proof of identification to be shown on entering the 
casino in order to act as a deterrent to those considering using the casino 
for criminal activities (such as money laundering) and to effectively support 
gambling self-exclusion schemes 

 

• detail any entertainment to be provided 
 

• submit details of employee training to promote the Li

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Licensing Acts Committee
HELD AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2013
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
OFFICES
Present:
Mrs Margaret Turner (Chairman)
Mr David Bretherton, Mrs Eleanor Hards, Mr Malcolm Leonard, Ms Lynn Lloyd and
Mrs Ann Midwinter

Apologies:
Mrs Pat Dawe and Mrs Elizabeth Gillespie tendered apologies.

Officers:
Mr Robert Draper, Mrs Liz Hayden, Mr Ian Price and Mrs Jennifer Thompson

1

Minutes

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting of 19 May 2011 as a
correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

2

Gambling Policy

The committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
setting out the proposed gambling policy and the responses to the consultation on
the draft policy. Mr Robert Draper, Licensing Manager, and Mrs Liz Hayden,
Legal, Licensing and Community Safety Manager, introduced the report and
answered questions.
They reported that the Vale of White Horse District Council had considered the draft
policy and had recommended retaining their existing ‘no casino’ clause.
Consequently paragraph 4.9.3 of the draft joint policy would be amended before
presentation to Council to show 4.9.3(a) relating to Vale and 4.9.3(b) relating to
South.
Officers circulated the proposed revised text of this paragraph:
1

4.9.3(a) Vale of White Horse District Council: Policy not to allow applications
for a casino.
Section 166 of the Act gives the council the power to pass a ‘no casino’ resolution,
meaning that applications for a casino would not be considered. The council has
adopted a ‘no casino’ resolution on the basis that this rural district with country
market towns is an inappropriate place for a casino, that casinos are better located in
large towns or cities, and the council should also protect the most vulnerable people
from gambling in casinos. This resolution is required to be renewed within three
years.
4.9.3(b) South Oxfordshire District Council: Policy to allow applications for a
casino.
Section 166 of the Act gives the council the power to pass a ‘no casino’ resolution,
meaning that applications for a casino would not be considered. The council has not
adopted a ‘no casino’ policy. As such, all applications received for a premises licence
to operate a casino in the council area would be judged on their own merits, in
accordance with paragraph 2.7 and the requirements set out in paragraph 4.9.4.
The committee noted the proposed amendments to the joint policy.
The committee discussed the merits of adopting a no casino clause. It noted that
officers reviewed fees periodically but there had been no reason to alter these. It
noted that the amendments to paragraph 4.9.3 would be included in the draft put
before Council and a number of typographical errors would be corrected.
RESOLVED: to recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:
(i)

adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy;

(ii)

authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy; and

(ii)

authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing
Authority Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.

The meeting closed at 10.35 am

Chairman

Date

2

